RECEIVED

AUG 17 1994

ORDINANCE NO. 91-8

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ORIGINALLY ADOPTED ON APRIL 10, 1972, AND AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 80-1, ORDINANCE NO. 84-7 AND ORDINANCE NO. 87-12, IN ORDER TO AMEND AND ESTABLISH THE RATE SCHEDULE TO BE CHARGED FOR THE USE OF AND SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE MUNICIPAL WATER WORKS SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, KENTUCKY:

SECTION I

That Item II on an Ordinance adopted April 10, 1972, as amended by Ordinance No. 80-1, and as further amended by Ordinance No. 84-7 and Ordinance No. 87-12, be and the same is further amended to read as follows:

"Section One. That all persons who use the waterworks facilities of the City of Lebanon, Kentucky, within the City limits shall be charged and shall pay the following rates for water:

			Eity	County
			Residents	Residents
Eubic		Peet	Amount	Amount
0	to	200	- \$ 5-00	\$ 5 .50
200	to	300	. \$ 5.82	\$ 6-41
301	to	400PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	- \$ 7-14	\$ 7 -85
401	to	500	- \$ 8-47	\$ 9 .32
5 01	to	600 EFFECTVE	- \$ 9-79	\$ 10-76
601	40	700		\$ 11-93
7 01	to	800 5Ep-(2-1994	- \$ 11-90	\$ 13-09
801	to	700	T PIZITO	\$ 14-26
901	to	±±00PURSUANT TO BOY KAR BOIL	. \$14-02	\$15.42
1001	60	1300 SECTION 9 (1)	- \$15-08	\$ 16-58
Ŧ Ŧ 9 Ŧ	to	1200 BY	- \$ 16-13	\$ 17-74
1201	to	±300 BY		\$18.91
1301	to	±400	•	\$ 20.08
1401	to	1500		\$ 21-24
±50±	to	±600	. \$20:24	\$22-25
1601	to	1700		\$ 23-28
1701	40	1800	: \$22:09	\$ 24-29
1891	to	1900:		\$ 25-31
1901	to	2000		\$ 26-34
2001	to	2100	•	\$ 27-35
2101	to	2200	. \$25.79	\$ 28-37

2201 to	2300	\$26-71	\$ 29.38
2301 to	2400	\$27-65	\$ 30-41
2401 to	2500	\$28.5 7	\$31.42
2501 to	2600	\$ 29.50	\$32-44
	· 2700		\$ 33+45
2701 to	2800	\$31+35	\$ 34-48
	2900		
2901 to	3000	\$ 33.20	\$ 36+51
	000 cubic feet ****** 772 per 100		
	7000 cubic feet 70 per 100		
All Ove	r 507000 cubic feet65 per 100	cubic feet	(City & County)

Uniform Minimum Water Rate Schedule

Meter Charge *: \$5.75 per month

OaM Charge **: \$1.283 per 100 cubic feet

- * Minimum bill per water meter regardless of the amount of water used each month.
- ** Rate for all water used over zero (0) cubic feet each month.

All users who service is provided through a meter located outside the municipal limits of the City of Lebanon shall pay 110% of the applicable charge provided for under the uniform minimum water rate schedule set out above. Provided, however, this shall not apply to the Marion County Water District, which shall pay those charges set forth in the uniform minimum water rate schedule.

SECTION II

Except to the extent that prior Ordinances fixing charges for services rendered by or product made available through the Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc., are specifically amended hereby, then such prior Ordinances shall not be deemed to have been superseded by the provisions hereof.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall be effective with respect to that first PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION billing period beginning after December 1, 1987, OFIXENBLEXER 1, 1991, EFFECTIVE and for which billing is made on or after January 1, 1992.

SEP 02 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY: CASE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

SECTION IV

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are expressly repealed, but only to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION V

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION VI

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its second reading, passage and publication.

CITY OF LEBANON, KENTUCKY

By Katherine M. Blandford, KATHERINE M. BLANDFORD, Mayor

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

By Joyce A. FORD, City Clerk

SEP 02 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011, SECTION 9 (1)

First reading given AUGUST 12, 1991. BY: Grant To 807 KAR 5.011.

ATTEST:

Second reading given AUGUST

Published in The Lebanon Enterprise on SEPTEMBER 4 , 1991.

JOYCE A. FORD, City Clerk

28 , 1991.